between Main and Spear Streets as shown on the Site Plan (Attachment 2) and described in the Site Legal 
Description (Attachment 3) and contains approximately 19,840 square feet.  It is comprised of Lots 029, 
030, 031, and 032 of Assessor’s Block 3740.     

1.05 Purchase Price  

(a) The purchase price for the Public Parcel shall be Nineteen Million One Hundred 

Eighty Thousand Dollars ($19,180,000) (the “Purchase Price”), which Developer shall pay by funding the 
development of 76 units of affordable housing in the OCII Affordable Project, in compliance with this 
Agreement.  Effectively, this translates to an OCII subsidy of $252,368 per unit in the OCII Affordable

[...]

If, after giving the termination notice, the close of Escrow is delayed 
because of Developer’s acts or omissions, then on the earlier of (a) close of Escrow or (b) ten (10) days after 
delivery of an invoice by Successor Agency, Developer shall pay to Successor Agency Nine Hundred and 
Twenty One Dollars ($921.00) per day for each day of delay in order to compensate Successor Agency for 
lost rental income. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Developer shall have the right to make a separate 
arrangement with the Tenant to provide for early termination of the Lease at Developer’s expense with no

[...]

target maximum HOA dues of $850 per month (exclusive of parking) for each Affordable Housing Unit, 
upon initial occupancy of the Affordable Housing Units, as noted in Section 9.03(f)(i) above, and provide 
residents of the Affordable Projects with the ability to control excessive assessments. In addition,  
Developer shall make a payment of Two Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to Successor 
Agency or its designee, within ninety (90) days of BRE approval of the Final Public Report, for the purpose 
of protecting the residents of the Affordable Housing Units from excessive and/or increasing HOA costs.  

(g) Marketing and Occupancy Preferences

[...]

plan for the sale of the BMR units (“Marketing Plan”) in accordance with the requirements of Attachment 
20.  

(iv) Developer Marketing Assistance.  No later than one hundred eighty (180) 

days prior to commencing sales of the Affordable Housing Units, Developer shall make a payment of 
Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000.00) to Successor Agency or its designee for the purpose of hiring 
additional staff or contractors to aid in the marketing, price setting, and approval of buyers for the 
Affordable Housing Units, which additional staff or contractors shall be solely dedicated to the sales of the

[...]

Attachment 13, the First Source Hiring Agreement described in Attachment 13, and the Trainee Hiring 
Goal in the Small Business Enterprise Agreement described in Attachment 13;  accordingly, Developer 
shall execute an agreement with CityBuild to fund CityBuild’s staff costs for such services, up to a 

maximum of Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($214,950) of staff costs for 
every Five Hundred Million Dollars ($500,000,000) in total Project costs. 

(d) Prevailing Wages (Labor Standards).  The Parties acknowledge that the 

development of the Project is a private work of improvement on public land.